The Company’s exposures to foreign currency risk at 31 March, 2016 are as follows:

Particulars 2016 2015 2016 2015
US Dollar US Dollar R Crore R Crore

Import of goods and services  (3,619,307)  (2,782,741)  (23.98)  (17.39)

Bank balance  84,597  87,666  0.56  0.55

 (3,534,710)  (2,695,075)  (23.42)  (16.84)

   The following signifi cant exchange rates have been applied during the year:

Particulars Average rate Year-end spot rate
2016 2015 2016 2015

Exchange rate (USD/BDT)  78.118  77.592  78.375  77.805

Exchange rate (USD/INR) 65.434 61.142  66.248 62.4975

  ii) Foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis

  The basis for the sensitivity analysis to measure foreign exchange risk is an aggregate corporate-level currency
exposure. The aggregate foreign exchange exposure is composed of all assets and liabilities denominated in
foreign currencies.

  A 1% change in foreign exchange rates would have increased/(decreased) equity and profi ts or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates remain constant.

Particulars  Profi t/(loss)  Equity
 Strengthening  Weakening  Strengthening  Weakening

Effect in BDT
31 March, 2016

USD (1% movement)  (2,770,329)  2,770,329  (2,770,329)  2,770,329

31 March, 2015

USD (1% movement)  (2,096,903)  2,096,903  (2,096,903)  2,096,903

Effect in r in crores
31 March, 2016

USD (1% movement)  (16.00)  16.00  (16.00)  16.00

31 March, 2015

USD (1% movement)  (11.00)  11.00  (11.00)  11.00

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended March 31, 2016

38

M A R I C O  B A N G L A D E S H  L I M I T E D

  iii) Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk is the risk that arises due to changes in interest rates. The Company is not exposed to fl uctuations
in interest rates as it has no fl oating interest rate bearing fi nancial liability as at the reporting date. The Company
has not entered into any agreement involving derivative instrument at the reporting date.
As at 31 March, 2016, the interest rate profi le of the Company’s interest bearing fi nancial instruments was:

Particulars 31 March, 2016  31 March, 2015 31 March, 2016 31 March, 2015

[…]

adverse effects on the company’s fi nancial performance.

 (a) Market risk

  (i) Foreign exchange risk

   The company does not have any signifi cant foreign currency exposure, as a signifi cant proportion of the
revenue and purchases are denominated in USD or in AED.

  (ii) Price risk

   Price risk is the risk that the value of a fi nancial instrument will fl uctuate as a result of changes in market
prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specifi c to the individual instrument or its issuer or
factors affecting all the instruments traded in the market. The company has no signifi cant exposure to
price risk.

  (iii) Cash fl ow and fair value interest rate risk

   The company is exposed to interest rate risk on its interest bearing assets and liabilities. Borrowings at
variable rates expose the company to cash fl ow interest rate risk. The company is not exposed to fair
value interest rate risk because there are no borrowings at fixed rates. The table below indicates the
interest rate exposure on borrowings with variable interest rates at 31 March, 2016 and 2015. The analysis
calculates the effect on the statement of comprehensive income of a reasonably possible movement in
interest rate.

Particulars 2016 2015 2016 2015

AED AED R Crore R Crore

Interest cost

 + 100 basis points 677,280 695,945 1.22 1.18

 – 100 basis points (677,280) (695,945) (1.22) (1.18)

MARICO MIDDLE EAST FZE

67

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended March 31, 2016

 (b) Credit risk

  Credit risk is the risk of fi nancial loss to the company if a customer or counterparty to a fi nancial instrument
fails to meet its contractual obligations. Credit risk arises from credit exposure to customers, amounts due from
related parties and cash and cash equivalents.

  The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date represented by the carrying amounts of the fi nancial
assets classifi ed as ‘loans and receivables’ is set out below:

Particulars 2016 2015 2016 2015
AED AED R Crore R Crore

Trade and other receivables
(excluding prepayments
and advances to suppliers)